The Acting Secretary presented the bill of Clinton & Russell, for professional  

services, in connection with the new armory building for the Seventy-first Regiment, 
N. G. N. Y. 

The Mayor offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Messrs. Clinton & 

Russell, architects, the sum of fifteen thousand four hundred and thirty-two dollars 
and fifty cents ($15,432.50), on account, as per accompanying voucher, for profes-
sional services rendered in connection with the preparation of plans for the armory 
for the Seventy-first Regiment, N. G. N. Y., at Thirty-fourth street and Fourth ave-
nue, in the Borough of Manhattan, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund

[...]

Resolved, That the Armory Board does hereby approve the bill and expense 

of a survey of the site for the proposed armory for Troop "C," N. G. N. Y., in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, on the easterly side of Bedford avenue, extending from Presi-
dent to Union street, of Homer L. Bartlett, in the sum of one hundred and sixteen 
dollars ($116), and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to 
concur and the Comptroller authorized to pay. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-The Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 

the President of the Board of Aldermen, Brigadier-General James McLeer and

[...]

106 East Twenty-third street, 

in the Borough of Manhattan, for materials and work required in the erection and 
completion of the Second Battalion Naval Militia Armory Building, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, The City of New York, amounting to the sum of three hundred and 
forty-two thousand dollars ($342,000), for Alternative "B," be accepted as being the 
lowest bid for said work, subject to the concurrence of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund in these resolutions and to the Comptroller's approval of the sureties 
thereon: that when the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund have so concurred, and